

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR  
AT IMPHAL**

**WA No. 86 of 2022**

Sougaijam Arunkumar Singh and 2 others

***Appellants***

**Vs.**

State of Manipur and 6 Others

***Respondents***

***Clubbed with WA No. 33 of 2018***

BEFORE

**HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MR. KEMPAIAH SOMASHEKAR  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A. GUNESHWAR SHARMA**

**ORDER**

*(A. Guneshwar Sharma, J)*

**16.07.2025**

Mr. I. Denning, learned counsel for the appellants; Mr. B. Kirankumar, learned counsel and Mr. Athouba Khaidem, learned GA for the respondents are present.

Both the counsels in these matters submitted that these matters may be referred to the Mediation Centre of the High Court of Manipur to explore the possibility of amicable settlement of issues in between the parties and be scheduled on 25.07.2025.

Both the parties are directed to be present physically before the Mediator on 25.07.2025 at 01:00 pm.

In the meanwhile, Registry be directed to forward the relevant materials to the Mediation Centre for the purpose of reference.

However, it is deemed appropriate that the learned Deputy GA Mr. Phungyo Zingkhei be directed to depute a responsible official/officers who shall be present physically before the Mediator at 1:00 pm on 25.07.2025 to explore the possibility of amicable settlement of issues in between the parties.

*Sushil*

**JUDGE**

**CHIEF JUSTICE**